

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: Cystic fibrosis is the number one genetic killer of children in America, and between 1,500 and 2,500 children are born each year in this country with the disease; and

WHEREAS: PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF CYSTIC FIBROSIS IS ESSENTIAL TO ENHANCE EARLY DETECTION AND TREATMENT OF THE DISEASE AND REDUCE MISUNDERSTANDING AND CONFUSION CONCERNING THE SYMPTOMS OF CYSTIC FIBROSIS; AND

WHEREAS: A NATIONAL AWARENESS OF CYSTIC FIBROSIS WILL STIMULATE INTEREST AND CONCERN LEADING TO INCREASED RESEARCH AND EVENTUALLY A CURE FOR THIS DISEASE;

NOW, THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 20 THROUGH 26, 1981 TO BE

## CYSTIC FIBROSI'S WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS NINTH DAY OF JULY IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THIRD.

GOVERNOR

23401

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

SECRETARY OF STATE